

No. 08-1008

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHADY GROVE ORTHOPEDIC ASSOCIATES, P.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

LESLIE A. BRUECKNER
ARTHUR H. BRYANT
MATTHEW S. MELAMED
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12th Street, Ste. 1620
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 622-8150

AMANDA FROST
Counsel of Record
4801 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 274-4046

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Public Justice

July 17, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
This Litigation	2
The Origins of Representative Litigation in Federal Court.....	3
The Evolution of Rule 23.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT: STATES CANNOT ELIMINATE CLASS ACTIONS IN FEDERAL DIVERSITY CASES	13
I. NEW YORK RULE 901(b) CONFLICTS WITH FEDERAL RULE 23, AND THUS CANNOT LAWFULLY BE APPLIED IN FEDERAL COURT.....	13
II. CLASS ACTIONS ARE A PROCEDURAL DEVICE CONSTITUTING AN ESSENTIAL CHARACTERISTIC OF THE FEDERAL JUDICIAL SYSTEM, AND THUS CANNOT BE DISPLACED BY STATE LAW.	19
III. THE CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS ACT DEMONSTRATES CONGRESS’S INTENT THAT FEDERAL LAW CONTROL THE AVAILABILITY OF CLASS ACTIONS IN FEDERAL COURT.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	6, 9, 19
<i>Atlantis Dev. Corp. v. United States</i> , 379 F.2d 818 (5th Cir. 1967)	18
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987)	14, 15
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958)	11, 20
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	10, 13, 23
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1966)	13, 14, 19
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	10, 13, 16
<i>Herron v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 91 (1931)	20
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	3, 4
<i>West v. Randall</i> , 29 F. Cas. 718 (No. 17,424) (C.C.D.R.I. 1820)	4

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1332 (2008).....	21
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 14.....	2, 11, 21

Fed. Equity R. 38 (1912).....	4
Fed. Equity R. 48 (1842).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	9, 15, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 14	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 18	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 22	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42	18
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 901(b) (McKinney 2009)	passim
N.Y. Ins. Law § 5106(a) (McKinney 2009)	2
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2071-2077 (2008)	4, 14, 17

Treatises

HERBERT NEWBERG, <i>NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS</i> (4th ed. 2002)	4, 5, 18
---	----------

Other Materials

1966 Adv. Comm. Notes to Rule 23.....	passim
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>A Prefatory Note</i> , 10 B.C. Ind. & Com. L. Rev. 497 (1969).....	5, 6
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments to the</i>	

<i>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 81 HARV. L. REV. 356 (1967)	5, 8, 9, 18
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005), <i>reprinted in 2005</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 3.....	21, 22
Stephen B. Burbank, <i>Aggregation on the Couch: The Strategic Uses of Ambiguity and Hypocrisy</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1924 (2006)	22
STEPHEN C. YEAZELL, FROM MEDIEVAL GROUP LITIGATION TO THE MODERN CLASS ACTION (1987).	3, 20
